

No. 13-317

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor
JEFFREY A. BERGER
*Senior Litigation Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. The fraud-on-the-market presumption is an appropriate way for a plaintiff in a private securities-fraud action to demonstrate reliance.....	7
A. The <i>Basic</i> Court properly recognized that a private securities-fraud plaintiff may invoke the fraud-on-the-market presumption to establish reliance	7
B. The fraud-on-the-market presumption is consistent with congressional intent and common-law fraud principles	14
C. Congress has acquiesced in the fraud-on-the-market presumption.....	21
D. Academic debate about the efficient-market hypothesis has not undercut the fraud-on-the-market presumption.....	23
E. Stare decisis principles counsel strongly in favor of reaffirming <i>Basic</i> 's fraud-on-the-market holding	26
II. When plaintiffs in a private securities-fraud action invoke the fraud-on-the-market presumption, they need not prove, and defendants may not rebut, price impact at the class-certification stage	29
Conclusion.....	35
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	29
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bedford v. Bagshaw</i> , (1859) 157 Eng. Rep. 951 (Exch. Div.)	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	2, 8
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	2, 10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	33
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	3, 4, 5, 13, 30
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	20
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	19
<i>Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	27, 28
<i>LTV Sec. Litig, In re</i> , 88 F.R.D. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1980).....	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	22
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007), abrogated by <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	4
<i>Ottinger v. Bennett</i> , 96 N.E. 1123 (N.Y. 1911)	17
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	26
<i>Polymedica Corp. Sec. Litig, In re</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Rex v. DeBerenger</i> , (1814) 105 Eng. Rep. 536 (K.B.)	17
<i>Ridgley v. Keane</i> , 119 N.Y. Supp. 451 (N.Y. App. Div. 1909)	17
<i>Schlanger v. Four-Phase Sys. Inc.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	10
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	24, 25, 30, 32
<i>Stainbank v. Fernley</i> , (1839) 59 Eng. Rep. 473 (Ch.).....	17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	2, 22
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	23
<i>Tucker v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 67 F.R.D. 468 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 5 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1933), <i>aff'd</i> , 79 F.2d 321 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 296 U.S. 650 (1935)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	29, 33
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	27
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	28
Statutes, regulation and rules:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	21
§ 101(b), 109 Stat. 743 (15 U.S.C. 78u-4):	
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1)-(2).....	21
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(3)(B)	21

VI

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(c).....	21
§ 102(b), 109 Stat. 753 (15 U.S.C. 78u-5).....	21
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, § 11, 48 Stat. 82 (15 U.S.C. 77k)	16
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i>).....	14
§ 2(2)-(3), 48 Stat. 882 (15 U.S.C. 78b(2)-(3)).....	15
§ 9, 48 Stat. 889 (15 U.S.C. 78i)	15, 20
§ 9(a)(1)-(2), 48 Stat. 889 (15 U.S.C. 78i(a)(1)-(2))	16
§ 9(a)(4), 48 Stat. 889 (15 U.S.C. 78i(a)(4))	16, 20
§ 9(e), 48 Stat. 890 (15 U.S.C. 78i(f))	16, 19, 20
§ 10, 48 Stat. 891 (15 U.S.C. 78j).....	20
§ 10(b), 48 Stat. 891 (15 U.S.C. 78j(b))	<i>passim</i>
§ 18(a), 48 Stat. 897 (15 U.S.C. 78r(a))	19
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	21
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b)	2, 16, 1a
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23	10, 27, 34, 2a
Rule 23(a)	29
Rule 23(b)	29
Rule 23(b)(3)	4, 27, 29
Miscellaneous:	
A.A. Berle, Jr.:	
<i>Liability for Stock Market Manipulation</i> , 31 Colum. L. Rev. 264 (1931)	17
<i>Stock Market Manipulation</i> , 38 Colum. L. Rev. 393 (1938).....	18
Barbara Black, <i>Behavioral Economics and Investor Protection</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1493 (2013).....	25

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Christopher Branda, Jr., Note, <i>Manipulation of the Stock Markets Under the Securities Laws</i> , 99 U. Pa. L. Rev. 651 (1951)	14
<i>Common Sense Legal Reform Act: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications and Finance of the House Comm. on Commerce</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	22
Bradford Cornell, <i>Corporate Valuation: Tools for Effective Appraisal and Decision Making</i> (1993).....	23
Charles Amos Dice, <i>The Stock Market</i> (1928).....	14
William O. Douglas, <i>Protecting the Investor</i> , 23 Yale Rev. 522 (1934)	18
William O. Douglas & George E. Bates, <i>The Securities Act of 1933</i> , 43 Yale L.J. 171 (1933)	17
Sanford J. Grossman & Joseph E. Stiglitz, <i>On the Impossibility of Informationally Efficient Markets</i> , 70 Am. Econ. Rev. 393 (1980).....	26
H.R. 10, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	22
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	14, 15, 16
John Hanna, <i>The Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 23 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1934)	20
<i>Hearing on H.R. 7852 and H.R. 8720 before the House Comm. on Interstate & Foreign Commerce</i> , 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	20
S.S. Huebner, <i>The Stock Market</i> (rev. ed. 1934).....	18
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151	12, 25

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
James Wm. Moore & Frank M. Wiseman, <i>Market Manipulation and the Exchange Act</i> , 2 U. Chi. L. Rev. 46 (1934).....	17
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	12
3 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	14
S. Rep. No. 1455, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	14, 15
Robert J. Shiller, <i>We'll Share the Honors, and Agree to Disagree</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 27, 2013).....	25
Steve Thel, <i>The Original Conception of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 385 (1990)	15
Twentieth Century Fund, Inc.:	
<i>Stock Market Control</i> (Evans Clark et al. eds., 1934)	14
<i>The Security Markets</i> (Alfred L. Bernheim & Margaret Grant Schneider eds., 1935)	15
